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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314 
Post Office Box 350 

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
www.nj.gov/bpu/ 

IN THE MATTER OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF P.L. 
2018, c. 17 REGARDING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF 
ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND PEAK DEMAND 
REDUCTION PROGRAMS 

ENERGY USAGE REDUCTION TARGETS AND 
QUANTITIVE PERFOMANCE INDICATORS 

Parties of Record: 

CLEAN ENERGY 

) ORDER 
) 

. ) DOCKET NO. Q019010040 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) DOCKET NO. Q019050536 

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 
Philip J. Passanante, Esq., Atlantic City Electric Company 
Deborah M. Franco, Esq., Elizabethtown Gas Company 
Lauren M. Lepkowski, Esq., Jersey Central Power & Light Company 
Andrew K. Dembia, Esq;, New Jersey Natural Gas Company 
Joseph A. Shea, Jr., Esq., Public Service Electric and Gas Company 
Margaret Comes, Esq., Rockland Electric Company 
Stacy A. Mitchell, Esq,, South Jersey Gas Company 

BY THE BOARD: 

BACKGROUND 

On May 23, 2018, Governor Murphy signed P.L. 2018, c. 17, codified at N.J.S.A. 48:3-51-87 
into law ("Clean Energy Act," "CEA" or "Act"), effective immediately. Amongst other things the 
Act mandates that the Board require each electric public utility to develop energy efficiency 
programs to "achieve annual reductions in the use of electricity of two percent of the average 
annual usage in the prior three years within five years of implementation of its electric energy 
efficiency program" and each gas public utility to develop energy efficiency programs which 
"achieve annual reductions in the use of natural gas of 0.75 percent of the average annual 
usage in the prior three years within five years of implementation of its gas energy efficiency 
program." N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.S(a). 
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In furtherance of this mandate the Act requires the Board to complete a. study for energy 
savings targets for each utility and the timeframe to achieve reductions. N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.9(b). 
Specifically, the Act mandates: 

c. No later than one year after the date of enactment of P.L. 2018, 
c.17 (C.48:3-87.8 et al.), the board shall adopt quantitative 
performance indicators pursuant to the "Administrative Procedure 
Act," P.L.1968, c.410 (C.52:14B-1 et seq.) for each electric public 
utility and gas public utility, which shall establish reasonably 
achievable targets for energy usage reductions and peak demand 
reductions and take into account the public utility's energy 
efficiency measures and other non-utility energy efficiency 
measures including measures to support the development and 
implementation of building code changes, appliance efficiency 
standards, the Clean Energy program, any other State-sponsored 
energy efficiency or peak reduction programs, and public utility 
energy efficiency programs that exist on the date of enactment of 
P.L.2018, c.17 (C.48:3-87.8 et al.). In establishing quantitative 
performance indicators, the board shall use a methodology that 
incorporates weather, economic factors, customer growth, outage­
adjusted efficiency factors, and any other appropriate factors to 
ensure that the public utility's incentives · or penalties determined 
pursuant to subsection e. of this section and section 13 of 
P.L.2007, c.340 (C.48:3-98.1) are based upon performance, and 
take into account the growth in the · use of electric vehicles, 
microgrids, and distributed energy resources. In establishing 
quantitative performance indicators, the board shall also consider 
each public utility's customer class. mix and potential for adoption 
by each of those customer classes of energy efficiency programs 
offered by the public utility or that are otherwise available. The 
board shall review each ·quantitative performance indicator every 
three years .... 

[N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.9(c).] 

In the development of the study and quantitative performance indicators ("QPI"), Board Staff 
("Staff') with assistance from its consultant Optimal held four stakeholder meetings to discuss 
data availability, the intended methodology, model assumptions and inputs, and preliminary 
results and findings. The meeting dates and topics addressed were: 

• February 28, 2019: Data Sources and Key Global Inputs; 
• March 15, 2019: Measure Characterization and Key Model Inputs; 
• April 23, 2019: Preliminary Model Results; and 
• May 3, 2019: Draft QPls, Utility Targets, and Performance Incentive Structure 

Stakeholders were provided the draft study including the suggested QPls on May 9, 2019 and 
were asked to provide comments to Board Staff by May 16, 2019 at 5:00 p.m. Those comments 
have been summarized and have been made an attachment to the final Energy Efficiency 
Market Potential Study ("EE Study"). On May 28, 2019, the Board accepted the study as 
complete and authorized the release of the EE Study through a Secretary's Letter. 
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By Order dated May 28, 2019, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.9(f) the Board established an 
Energy Efficiency Advisory Group including its anticipated composition, role and responsibilities 
and directed Staff to work with the Advisory Group in a stakeholder process to further refine the 
framework, issues and. details of the program design for utility energy efficiency and demand 
reduction programs.1 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 

The EE Study made several recommendations, some of which need to be further refined in 
order to provide direction to the utilities on program planning and implementation. For instance, 
as set forth in the Act, the Board is required," ... to adopt quantitative performance indicators ... for 
each electric public utility and gas public utility, which shall establish reasonably achievable 
targets for energy usage reductions and peak demand reductions ... " (N.J.S.A. 48:3-87. 9(c)). 

In the EE Study, Optimal created what they believe to be realistic and achievable five-year 
targets for electric and gas sales reductions (Energy Efficiency Potential in New Jersey. Study 
by Optimal Energy, Table ES-2,. pg. 6). Optimal estimates that the maximum achievable 
potential exceeds the values found in Table ES-2, but that New Jersey administrators will need 
time to ramp up to the minimum 2% electricity reduction and 0.75% natural gas reduction 
required in program year 5. 

T bl 1 El t. t I t t ·ct a e ec nc ne annua s a ew1 e enerav savmas t t 2 arae s 
Year Net savings targets Net annual incremental savings targets 

(% of load) (GWh) 

2020 0.75% 568 
2021 1.10% 833 
2022 1.45% 1,100 
2023 1.80% 1,369 
2024 2.15% 1,645 

T bl 2 G a e t I t t ·ct as ne annua s a ew1 e enerov savings t t 3 arae s 
Year Net savings targets Net annual incremental savings targets 

(% of load) (BBtus) 

2020 0.25% 1,168 
2021 0.50% 2,335 
2022 0.75% 3,511 
2023 0.95% 4,473 
2024 1.10% 5,226 

Similarly, Optimal has recommended a set of weighted QPls to form the basis of performance 
incentive structure.4 Staff finds that the broad approach to weighting metrics proposed by 

1 I/M/0 the Clean Energy Act of 2018 - Energy Efficiency and Peak Demand Reduction Programs and 
the Energy Efficiency Advisory Group, Docket No. Q019050547. May 28, 2019. 
2 Energy Efficiency Potential in New Jersey Optimal Energy, Table 35 pg. 77 (May 2, 2019). 
3 Energy Efficiency Potential in New Jersey Optimal Energy, Table 36 pg. 78 (May 2, 2019). 
4 Energy Efficiency Potential in New Jersey Optimal Energy, Unlabeled Table pg. 8 (May 2, 2019). 
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Optimal is useful, but Staff recommends that a more refined set of performance goals within a 
given metric is necessary in awarding performance incentives or.penalties. 
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Optimal has recommended overall net savings goals for each utility, however Board Staff must 
conduct a stakeholder process seeking further input before making a final recommendation to 
the Board on utility goals and QPls which can be fully operationalized. Therefore, Board Staff 
recommends the Board adopt the energy savings targets and QPls for electric and gas as 
preliminary pending a final. comprehensive recommendation from Staff on program plans, 
budgets, cost recovery, evaluation measurement and verification requirements for each 
individual utility. 

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS 

The Board appreciates the hard-work of Staff, Optimal, and stakeholders in working to have this 
EE Study completed by the deadline set forth in the Act. The Board acknowledges that there is 
still a lot of work ahead and that there are many details not fully contemplated in the law or 
addressed in the EE study which require further analysis and recommendations. Therefore, the 
Board advises that utilities should continue with their current energy efficiency programs, until 
the Board makes further determinations with respect to the program planning details required to 
implement the Energy Efficiency Program. 

Therefore, the Board HEREBY ADOPTS the QPls as set forth in the EE Study and herein as 
preliminary and HEREBY DIRECTS Board Staff to initiate a stakeholder proceeding with 
regards to the QPls. Additionally, the Board HEREBY ADOPTS the targets set forth in N.J.S.A. 
48:3-87 (a). The Board FURTHER DIRECTS staff to work with the Advisory Group to develop a 
methodology for program implementation and to study the evaluation, management, and 

. verification process for the programs, as well as incentives and penalties as prescribed in the 
Act. The Board FURTHER DIRECTS staff to conduct a stakeholder process to receive 
comments and recommendations from interested parties oh the proposed methods to the 
program. 
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This Order shall be effective on June 7, 2019. 

DATED: S \ "2.. '6\\ <\ 

~KU~ 
COMMISSIONER 

ATTEST: ~J-rl,[{k,(,'~~ 
AIDA CAMACHO-WELCH 
SECRETARY 

I HEREBY CER1lFY 1MI Ille wilhln 
document Is a tNe aw of the o,lglnal 
In the files of Ille ao.11 of Pub11c !MlltleS. 
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BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
BY: 

~J 

COMMISSIONER 

~ 
ROBERT M. GORDON 
COMMISSIONER 
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IN THE MATTER OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF P.L. 2018, c. 17 REGARDING THE 
ESTABLISHMENT OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND PEAK DEMAND REDUCTION 

PROGRAMS 

DOCKET NO. Q019010040 

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF ENERGY USAGE REDUCATION TARGETS AND QUANTITIVE 
PERFOMANCE INDICATIORS 

DOCKET NO. Q019050536 

BPU 

Board of Public Utilities 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 

Paul Flanagan, Executive Director 
Paul.flanaqan@bpu.nj.gov 

Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 

Jessica Brand 
Jessica.Brand@bpu.nj.gov 

B. Scott Hunter 
Benjamin.Hunter@bpu.nj.gov 

Sherri Jones 
Sherri.Jones@bpu.nj.gov 

Kelly Mooij 
Kelly.Mooij@bpu.nj.gov 

Sara Bluhm 
Sara.bluhm@bpu.nj.gov 

Stacy Peterson 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 

Ilene M. Lampitt, Esq. 
ilene. lampitt@bpu.nj.gov 

Dr. Benjamin Witherell 
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 

SERVICE LIST 

6 

DAG 

Division of Law 
Post Office Box 45029 
Newark, New Jersey 07101-45029 

Caroline Vachier, Esq. 
Section Chief 
Caroline.vachier@law.njoag.gov 

Andrew Kuntz, Esq. 
Deputy Attorney General 
Andrew.kuntz@law.njoag.gov 

ENERGY EFFICIENCY POTENTIAL 
STUDY CONSULTANTS 

Optimal Energy, Inc. 
10600 Route 116, Suite 3 
Hinesburg Vermont 05461 
Main phone: 802-482-5600 

Eric Belliveau 
belliveau@optenergy.com 

Phillip Mosenthal 
mosenthal@optenergy.com 

Matt Socks 
socks@optenergy.coni 
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DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL 
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625 

Stefanie A Brand, Esq., Director 
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov 

Celeste Clark 
cclark@rpa.nj.gov 

James Glassen 
jglassen@rpa.nj.gov 

Debra Layugan 
dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov 

Brian Lipman 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 

Ami Morita 
amorita@rpa.nj.gov 

Diane Schulze 
schulze@rpa.nj.gov 

Lisa Gurkas 
Lqurkas@rpa.nj.gov 

Ezra Hausman 
ezra@ezrahausman.com 

Max Chang 
Synapse Energy Economics, Inc. 
485 Massachusetts Ave., Suite 2 
Cambridge, MA 02139 
mchang@synpase-energy.com 

ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC CO. 
500 N. Wakefield Drive 
Pepco Holdings, LLC - 92DC56 
Post Office Box 6066 
Newark, DE 19714-6066 

Susan DeVito 
Susan.devito@pepcoholdinqs.com 

Joseph F. Janocha 
joseph.janocha@pepcoholdinqs.com 
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Atlantic City Electric Company - 92DC42 
500 N. Wakefield Drive 
Post Office Box 6066 
Newark, DE 19714-6066 

Philip J. Passanante, Esq. 
philip.passanante@pepcoholdings.com · 

Alison L. Regan 
alison.regan@pepcoholdinqs.com 

Thomas M. Hahn 
Pepco Holdings, LLC-63ML38 
5100 Harding Highway 
Mays Landing, NJ 08330 
Thomas. hahn@pepcoholdinqs.com 

Daniel A. Tudor 
Pepco Holdings, Inc. 
701 Ninth Street NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
datudor@pepco.com 

ELIZABETHTOWN GAS 
520 Green Lane 
Union, NJ 07083 

Susan Buck 
sbuck@sjindustries.com 

Thomas Kaufmann 
tkaufman@sjindustries.com 

Mary Patricia Keefe, Esq. 
pkeefe@sjindustries.com 

Gary Marmo 
gmarmo@sjindustries.com 

Susan Potanovich 
spotanov@sjindustries.com 

Brian Mclean 
bmclean@sjindustries.com 
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JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT CO. 
(JCP&L) 
300 Madison Avenue 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911 

Jennifer Spricigo 
jspricigo@firstenergycorp.com 

Lauren M. Lepkowski, Esq. 
llepkowski@firstenergycorp:com 

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS 
New Jersey Natural Gas Company 
1415 Wyckoff Road 
P.O. Box 1464 
Wall, NJ 07719 

Andrew Dembia, Esq. 
adembia@njng.com 

Mark G. Karer 
mkahrer@njng.com 

Anne-Marie Peracchio 
aperacchio@njng.com 

James Corcoran 
jcorcoran@njng,com 

Tina Trebino 
ttrebino@njng.com 

PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC & GAS 
(PSE&G) 

· Joseph A. Shea, Esq. 
PSE&G 
80 Park Plaza, T-5 
Newark, NJ 07102-4194 
Joseph.shea@pseg.com 

ROCKLAND ELECTRIC 

John L. Carley, Esq. 
Consolidated Edison Co. of NY 
Law Dept., Room 1815-S 
4 Irving Place 

· New York, NY 10003 
carleyj@coned.com 
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James C. Meyer, Esq. 
Riker, Danzig, Scherer, Hyland 
& Perretti 
Headquarters Plaza 
One Speedwell Avenue 
Morristown, NJ. 07962 
jmeyer@riker.com 

William A. Atzl, Jr. 
Rockland Electric Company 
4 Irving Place - Room 515-S 
New York, NY 10003 
atzlw@coned.com 

Margaret Comes, Esq., 
Consolidated Edison Co. of NY 
Law Department, Room 1815-S 
4 Irving Place 
New York, NY 10003 
comesm@coned.com 

SOUTH JERSEY GAS 
1 South Jersey Plaza, Route 54 
Folsom, NJ 08037. 

Stacy A. Mitchell, Esq., Vice President 
Rates & Regulatory Affairs 
smitchell@sjindustries.com 

Maureen Minkel, General Manager 
Energy Efficiency & Conservation 
mminkel@sjindustries.com 

Stefany M. Graham, Manager 
Rates & Regulatory Initiatives 
sgraham@sjindustries.com 

OTHER PARTIES 

The American Council for an Energy 
Efficiency Economy 

Weston Berg 
wberg@aceee.org 

Rachel Gold 
rgold@aceee.org 

Advanced Energy Market Alliance (AEMA) 
Katherine Hamilton 
Katherine@aem-alliance.org 

BPU DOCKET NOs. Q0190010040 and 
Q019050536 



Clean Energy Advocates 

Natural Resources Defense Council 
40 West 20th Street 
11th floor 
New York, NY 10011 
212.727.2700 

Environmental Defense Fund 
257 Park Avenue South 
New York, NY 10010 

NJ League of Conservation Voters 
P.O. Box 1237 
Trenton, NJ 08607-1237 

Energy Efficiency Alliance of NJ (EEA) 
Eric D. Miller, Esq. 
701. E Gate Drive 
Mt. Laurel Township, NJ 08054 
EnergySolve 
Director Energy Procurement 
One Executive Drive, Suite 401 
Somerset, NJ 08873 

Robert Macksoud, Jr, CEP 
rmacksoud@energysolve.com 

Enervee 
Anne Arquit Niederberger, Ph.D. 
anne@enerve.com 

Gabel Associates 
Energy, Environmental, and Public Utility 
Consulting 
417 Denison Street 
Highland Park, NJ 08904 

Holly Minogue 
holly.minogue@gabelassociates.com 

L. G. Spielvogel, Inc.· 
190 Presidential Blvd # 310 
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-1151 

Larry Spielvogel, PE 
spielvogel@comcast.net 

4 

Agenda Date: 5/28/19 
Agenda Item: BC 

National Fuel Cell Research Center 
University of California, Irvine 
Irvine, California 92697~3550 

New Jersey Businesses 
Ellen Zuckerman 
ezuckerman@schlegelassociates.com 

NJBIA 
102 West State Street 
Trenton, NJ 08608-1199 

Chrissy Buteas 
cbuteas@njbia.org 

New Jersey Large Energy Users Coalition 
(NJLEUC) 

Paul F. Forshay, Partner 
Eversheds-Sutherland, LLP 

· 700 Sixth Street, NW, Suite 700 
Washington, D.C. 20001-3980 
paul.forshay@eversheds-sutherland.com 

Steven S. Goldenberg, NJLEUC, Esq. 
sgoldenberg@ghclaw.com 

NJ Retail Merchants Assoc. 
332 West State Street 
Trenton, NJ 08618 

John Holub 
John@njrma.org 

New Jersey Utilities Association (NJUA) 
· 154 W. State Street, 1st Fl. 
Trenton, NJ 08608 

Tom Churchelow, Esq. 
tchurchelow@njua.com 

Open Energy Efficiency, Inc. 
Carmen Best 
carmen@openee.io 

Petra Systems 
Marcelo Figueira 
Marcelo.figueira@petrasystems.com 
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Sierra Club 
Thomas Schuster 
tom.schuster@sierraclub.org 

Jeff Tittel 
jeff. tittel@sierraclub.org 

eleven@veic.org 
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Sunflower 
Dennis Wilson 
631-662-6001 
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Vermont Energy Investment Corporation 
(VEIC) 
Mary Sprayregen 
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